
No. 82 2437

SUPPLEMENT

NEW

TO THE

ZEALAND GAZETTE
OF

THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 1987

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: FRIDAY, 5 JUNE 1987

1. AMENDMENTS TO CALL FOR
TENDERS: ROUND 47 AND 48

2. CALL FOR TENDERS: ROUND 49

INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT PLAN:
Tyres and Tubes

ANZCERTA

TENDERS CLOSE ON 22 JUNE 1987 AT 5 P.M.



2438 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 82

IMPORT CONTROL REGULATIONS 1973
AMENDMENT TO CALL FOR TENDERS--ROUND 47

PURSUANT tO regulation 9A (2A) of the Import Control Regulations 1973 (as inserted by regulation 2 of the Import Control Regulations
1973, Amendment No. 6), the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice that the notice on pages 2289 to 2292 of the Gazette of
22 May 1987 calling for tenders for Round 47 of the import licence tender scheme is amended as follows:

(i) By omitting from the description of goods for which import licence offered under tender number 57 l0 is available the words ", other
than fish based"; and

(ii) By revoking the following items:

Tender Item
No. Code

5716 Ex 40.005
5717 40.015
5718 Ex40.022
5719 40.036
5720 40.040
5721 40.042
5722 40.047
5723 40.050
5716 40.060
5717 40.062
5718 40.070
5719 41.012
5720 41.018

5721 42.010
5722 48.083
5723 51.015

Goods: Brief Description

Vulcanised rubber thread and cord, etc., of TI 40.07.009
Unvulcanised rubber in other forms, other than tubes and solutions.
Plates, sheets, strip, etc. of unhardened vulcanised rubber.
Tyres, tubes and flaps therefore, other than bicycle, etc., including used and retreaded
Non-pneumatic rubber tyres.
Hot water bottles.
Rubber teats.
Gloves, for all purposes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber.
Washers, gaskets, stoppers, etc., of rubber.
Rubber bands; other articles of rubber.
Spools, reels, etc., articles of rubber used in machinery.
Bovine leather, other than crust or rough tanned.
Kangaroo skin leather, other than wet blue, or crust or rough tanned; patent and
metalised leather.
Travel goods and spectacle cases.
Registers, exercise books, notebooks, etc.
Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres

If Ove~
Subscribed

InitialNo. of Share$2,000 Limited tocifUnits

916 150
92 20
313 75
344 40
367 50
114 30
72 15
59 10
51 10
75 15
214 50
348 40
315 35

330 75
441 60
732 120

D. F. CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.
EXPLANATORY NOTE

The purpose of this notice is to correct errors in the Gazette notice of 22 May 1987 calling for tenders for Round 47 of the import licence
tendering scheme.

The effect of the amendments ism
(i) To remove the restriction ",other than fish based" from the description of goods for which import licence offered under tender number

5710 is available; and
(ii) To revoke all tenders which were given the numbers 5716 to 5723 inclusive. As each of those numbers appeared twice in the original

Gazette notice it is necessary to revoke the relevant part of the notice.

IMPORT CONTROL REGULATIONS 1973

AMENDMENT TO CALL FOR TENDERS--ROUND 48
TYRE AND TUBE INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT PLAN

PURSUANT to regulation 9A (2A) of the Import Control Regulations 1973 (as inserted by regulation 2 of the Import Control Regulations
1973, Amendment No. 6), the Minister of Trade and Indust.r2/hereby gives notice that the notice on pages 2293 to 2298 of the Gazette of
25 May 1987 calling for tenders for Round 48 of the import hcence tender scheme is amended by revoking so much of the notice as relates
to the Tyre and Tube Industry Development Plan (including tender numbers 5822, 5823 and 5824).

D. F. CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.
EXPLANATORY NOTE

This notice amends the notice in the Gazette of 25 May 1987 calling for tenders for Round 48 of the import lieence tender scheme by
revoking the part of the notice which relates to the Tyre and Tube Industry Development Plan, including tender numbers 5822, 5823 and
5824.

CALL FOR TENDERS: ROUND 49
PURSUANT tO the Import Control Regulations 1973 (S R. 1980/246), I, D. F. Caygill, Minister of Trade and Industry, hereby call tenders
for the goods specified below. Tenders close on the 22nd day of June 1987 at 5 p.m. anti,must be received by the Registrar of Tenders by
then to be valid.

These tenders are called following amendments to Rounds 47 and 48.
D. F. CAYGILL, Minister of Trade and Industry.

TYRE AND TUBE INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT PLAN: GLOBAL LICENCE
(SEVENTH ALLOCATION)

No. of
Tender Item Tariff Items Goods: Brief Description $2,000 cif

No. Code Units

5877 Ex 40.036 Ex 40.11.046 Retreaded tyres, tyre cases and used tyres 3854

5878 Ex 40.036 Ex 40.11.046 Steel belted passenger car and light commercial tyres 669

5879 Ex 40.036 Ex 40.11.046 Other tyres and tubes 1027

It should be noted that three new tender licence categories are created and two separate six monthly allocations of licence are now offered
for tender rather than a full year’s tender as was in the previous 2 years of the plan. Normal continuity provisions will apply.

The licence will be valid for one year after the date set for the payment of deposits.



5 JUNE THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 2439

ANZCERTA
1987-88 EXCLUSIVE AUSTRALIAN LICENCES

Terms and Conditions
Instructions for renderers and the general terms and conditions which apply to the submission and acceptance of tenders for these goods

are set out both in the Guide to Licence Tendering date November 1986, with the deletion of paragraphs 17 and 21J, and in the TEAL and
MEAL Allocation Procedures dated March 1985. Bids may be submitted through the Department of Trade and Industry bureaufax system.
Tenders should be addressed to the Registrar of Tenderers, P.O. Box 3146, Wellington, or Bureaufax (04) 734 638, or be hand delivererd 
the First Floor, Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, Wellington.

Tenders for Round 49 must be received by the Registrar no later than 5 p.m. on Monday 22 June 1987.

Licence Periods
All licences won in this tender round will be valid for the period 1 July 1987 to 30 June 1988.

Australian Origin Goods
All licences won in this tender round are available only for the importation of goods of Australian origin as defined in the Customs

Regulations 1968, as amended. The New Zealand/Australia Rules of Origin are also detailed in Article 3 of the Australian New Zealand
Closer Economic Relations Trade Agreement.

Classification of Goods
Many goods that are otherwise subject to global import control are exempt when of Australian origin. It is the tenderer’s responsibility

to ensure the correct classification and licence status of the goods to be imported.

If Over-
SubscribedTender Item InitialNo. Code Goods: Brief Description No. of Share$2,000 Limited tocif Units

Vulcanised rubber thread and cord, etc. TI 40.07.009 916 150Unvulcanised rubber in other forms, other than tubes and solutions 92 20Plates, sheets, strip, etc., of unhardened vulcanised rubber 313 75
Tyres, tubes and flaps therefore, other than bicycle, etc., including used, and retreaded 344 40Non-pneumatic rubber tyres 367 50Hot water bottles 114 30
Rubber teats 72 15Gloves, for all purposes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber 59 10Washers, gaskets, stoppers, etc., of rubber 51 l0
Rubber bands; other articles of rubber 75 " 15Spools, reels, etc., articles of rubber used in machinery 214 50Bovine leather, other than crust or rough tanned 348 40Kangaroo skin leather, other than wet blue, or crust or rough tanned; patent and 315 35metalised leather
Travel goods and spectacle cases 330 75Registers, exercise books, notebooks, etc. 441 60Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres 732 120

5880 Ex 40.005
5881 40.015
5882 Ex 40.022
5883 40.036
5884 40.040
5885 40.042
5886 40.047
5887 40.050
5888 40.060
5889 40.062
5890 40.070
5891 41.013
5892 41.019

5893 42.010
5894 48.083
5895 51.015

BY AUTHORITY: v. R. WARD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND~I987

Price 88c (incl. G.S.T.) 72123J~87PT



J


